In October 2019, the Group lost control over LLC Agrotorg Troitsk (31 December 2018: the Group's share was
100%).

As a result of this disposal, the Group recognized a loss of RR 23 million under the item “Other operating
income/(expenses)” of the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Consideration received in 2019 on the sale includes cash in the amount of RR 15 million.

(c) Assets held for sale

During previous years the Group transferred certain assets from premises and equipment and repossessed
collateral to assets held for sale. The Group expects the sale to be completed by the end of 2020.

Assets held for sale are accounted for at the lower of net carrying value and fair value less costs to sell with
expenses recognised in profit or loss after reclassification.

As at 31 December 2019, the carrying value of premises and equipment and repossessed collateral that have
been reclassified to assets held for sale is as follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles

Balance
amount
(before

reclassi-
fication)

Accumula-
ted depre-

ciation
(before

reclassi-
fication)

Net
carrying

value
before

reclassi-
fication Impairment

Carrying
value after

reclassi-
fication

Reclassified from repossessed collateral

before 2019   725 (29)   696 (56)   640
Reclassified from repossessed collateral

in 2019   849 -   849 - 849
Assets disposed of in 2019 (355) - (355) - (355)

Total  1 219 (29)  1 190 (56)  1 134

Russian Agricultural Bank Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements — 31 December 2019

109

36 Acquisition and Disposal of Subsidiaries and Assets Held for Sale (continued)

As at 31 December 2018, the carrying value of premises and equipment and repossessed collateral that have
been reclassified to assets held for sale is as follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles

Balance
amount
(before

reclassi-
fication)

Accumula-
ted depre-

ciation
(before

reclassi-
fication)

Net
carrying

value
before

reclassi-
fication Impairment

Carrying
value after

reclassi-
fication

Reclassified from repossessed collateral

before 2018   423 (29)   394 (56)   338
Reclassified from repossessed collateral

in 2018 828 - 828 - 828
Assets disposed of in 2018 (526) - (526) - (526)

Total 725 (29) 696 (56) 640

The movement in net carrying value of assets held for sale before reclassification is as follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles

Reclassified
from

repossessed
collateral

Reclassified
from premises
and equipment Total

Net carrying value before reclassification

as at 1 January 2019   605   35   640
Additions during the period  385 - 385
Reclassified during the period  464 - 464
Disposed during the period  (355) - (355)

Net carrying value before reclassification

as at 31 December 2019  1 099   35 1 134

37 Changes in Liabilities Arising from Financing Activities

In millions of Russian Roubles

Bonds
issued

Eurobonds
issued

Subordinated
debts

Total
liabilities from

financing
activities

Carrying amount at 31 December 2017  130 742  113 819  133 444  378 005

Proceeds from issue  57 900 - -  57 900
Proceeds from sale of previously bought back

liabilities   52  37 026   219  37 297
Redemption (5 396) (146 392) - (151 788)
Buy back of liabilities (40 898) (11 332) (5 886) (58 116)
Foreign currency translation -  8 646  18 915  27 561
Other   209 (1 767)   587 (971)

Carrying amount at 31 December 2018  142 609 -  147 279  289 888

Proceeds from issue  30 000 - -  30 000
Proceeds from sale of previously bought back

liabilities  15 803 -   820  16 623
Redemption (4 575) - - (4 575)
Buy back of liabilities (8 834) - (1 269) (10 103)
Foreign currency translation - - (12 482) (12 482)
Other (49) - (259) (308)

Carrying amount at 31 December 2019  174 954 -  134 089  309 043

The “Other” line includes the effect of accrued but not yet paid interest on bonds issued, other borrowed funds
and subordinated loans. The Group classifies interest paid as cash flows from operating activities.

Russian Agricultural Bank Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements — 31 December 2019

110

38 Events after the End of the Reporting Period

In January 2020, the Group paid the amount due under perpetual bonds in the total amount of RR 723 million.

In February 2020, the Group repurchased bonds denominated in RR issued on the domestic market in the